Series 1100A
OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Series 1100A – Liquid Level Switches
Engineered
Performance
1100A — ©2012, August, 2012
P.O. Box 40525, Houston, Texas USA 77240-0525
Tel: 713·466·3552 · Fax: 713·896·7386
OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Series 1100A – Liquid Level Switches
1.0 MODEL INTRODUCTION	 1
1.1 Model Designation	 1
1.2 Specifications	 2
1.2.1 Materials of Construction	 2
1.2.2 Configuration	 3
2.0 INSTALLATION AND START-UP	 3
2.1 Orientation	 3
2.2 Configuration	 4
2.3 Start-up	 5
3.0 OPERATION	 5
3.1 Principle Of Operation	 5
3.2 Snap Pilot	 6
3.3 Relief Pilot 	 6
3.4 Electric Pilot Switches 	 6
3.4.1 Circuitry	 7
3.4.2 Enclosure	 8
3.5 Control Adjustments	 8
3.5.1 Level	 8
3.5.2 Sensitivity	 8
3.6 Case Mounting and Action Conversions	 8
3.6.1 Pilot Action	 8
3.6.2 Case Mounting 	 9
3.7 Dimensions	 10
4.0 MAINTENANCE	 14
4.1 Preventive Maintenance	 14
4.2 Basic Electric Switch	 14
4.3 Troubleshooting	 15
5.0 PARTS LIST	 16
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1100A — ©2012, August, 2012
P.O. Box 40525, Houston, Texas USA 77240-0525
Tel: 713·466·3552 · Fax: 713·896·7386
OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Series 1100A – Liquid Level Switches
Before disassembly or maintenance, all pressures in this device must be relieved.  Failure to relieve pressures may result in
personal injury or device damage. The resulting uncontrolled venting or spilling of line fluids may cause personal injury, loss of
process control or environmental contamination.
Page 1 of 20
1.0 MODEL INTRODUCTION
1.1 Model Designation
CAUTION!
P.O. Box 40525, Houston, Texas USA 77240-0525
Tel: 713·466·3552 · Fax: 713·896·7386
www.norriseal.com 1100A — ©2012, August, 2012
OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Series 1100A – Liquid Level Switches
	 (-20 to +400°F) ASTM
A276/A351 CF8M
	 (-70 to +400 °F) ASTM
A276/A351 CF3M
	 (-70 to +400 °F)
Displacers
304L SST (-70 to +400°F)
316 SST (-70 to +400°F)
Alloy 20 (-70 to +400°F)
Displacer Arm
303 SST (Standard)
316 SST (Optional)
Shaft
303 SST (Std -70 to +400°F)
316 SST (Opt -70 to +400°F)
Bearing Blocks
303 SST (Std -70 to +400°F)
316 SST (Opt -70 to +400°F)
Bearings
440C SST (-70 to +400°F)
Shaft Seals
Nitrile (-50 to +180°F)
Nitrile Lo-Temp (-70 to +180°F)
Fluorocarbon (-20 to +400°F)
Aflas (-20 to +400°F)
EPR (-70 to +250°F)
Case & Cover
Die Cast Anodized Aluminum,
with Enamel Paint
Pilot - Pneumatic
Relief: 	 Aluminum w/Elastomer
	 Seat
Snap: 	 Aluminum Seat
Gasket/Diaphragm
Nitrile (Standard)
Fluorocarbon (Optional)
Internal Valving
303 SST
Filter Element
40 micron Phenolic Resin
Impregnated Felt
Page 2 of 20
1.2 Specifications
PILOT • PNEUMATIC
Output:
Snap: 	 0-20 psig
	 0-30 psig
Relief: 	 0-30 psig
	 0-50 psig
Supply Pressure Requirement
0-20 psig: 20-30 psig (min)
0-30 psig: 35-40 psig (min)
0-50 psig: 60 psig (max)
Pilot Capacity
Snap C: 0.282